
l 
flLEDAOR RECORD IL:) 

at _ - ) :lo'clock, ___ ,_-,M 

.. ~ 
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

MAY J~. 2024. i 1;1 
!ECKYLANDRUM ::I 

County Clerk, H"'ft County, TOX. 

Deed of Trust: 
Dated: 
Grantor: 

Trustee: 
Lender: 

Loan Servicer: 

Recorded: 

Secures: 

Maturity Date: 

Collateral Assignment 
Notes, Loan Documents, 
and Liens: 

Effective Date: 
Grantor: 
Grantee: 
Loan Servicer: 

Recorded: 

Release of Lien: 
Effective Date: 
Grantor: 
Grantee: 
Loan Servicer: 

Recorded: 

Promissory Note: 

May 3, 2023 
JB SUPERIOR PROPERTIES LLC, 
Company 
Matthew C. Aycock 

by ~ - -

a Texas Limited Liability 

CR LENDING, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company, as to an 
undivided 100% interest 
CONRAD PROPER TIES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability 
Company 
Instrument #2023-08207, recorded on May 5, 2023, in the official 
Real Property (Deed) Records of HUNT County, Texas 
Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$184,000.00, executed by Axel Berenice Mendez, and by Jose 
Miguel Rosas Jr., Managing Members of and on behalf of JB 
SUPERIOR PROPERTIES LLC ("Borrower") and payable to the 
order of Lender 
November 3, 2023 

September 14, 2023 
CR LENDING, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company 
ORIGIN BANK, a Louisiana State Bank 
CONRAD PROPERTIES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability 
Company 
Instrument #2023-18263, dated/signed on September 19, 2023, 
and recorded on September 20, 2023, in the official Real Property 
(Deed) Records of HUNT County, Texas 

March 28, 2024 
ORIGIN BANK, a Louisiana State Bank 
CR LENDING, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company 
CONRAD PROPERTIES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability 
Company 
Instrument #2024-06147, dated/signed on April 5, 2024, and 
recorded on April 8, 2024, in the official Real Property (Deed) 
Records of HUNT County, Texas 

May 3, 2023; $184,000.00, by Axel Berenice Mendez, and by Jose 
Miguel Rosas Jr., Managing Members of, and on behalf of, JB 
SUPERIOR PROPER TIES LLC ("Borrower") and payable to the 
order of Lender 

~g~~:i f20:~~~w:~~2~] (Fe #l )._ t I 1ll1ll lllll flllrnUl llUI lllll 1111 1111111 
PAGE 1 OF 5 

4817001 Servicelink 



Legal Description: 

FORECLOSURE SALE: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN 
GREENVILLE, HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, A PART OF 
THE LINDLEY JOHNSON SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 
537, AND A PART OF BLOCK 478 IN SAID CITY, 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: 

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A 
LOT HERETOFORE CONVEYED BY JOE VERRELL 
TO A VEL BURKS, AS SHOWN IN DEED RECORDS 
BOOK 180, PAGE 58, HUNT COUNTY, DEED 
RECORDS; 
THENCE NORTH 156 FEET TO TE. MOORE'S SOUTH 
BOUNDARY LINE; 
THENCE WEST 50 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 156 FEET; 
THENCE EAST 50 FEET TO THE PLACE OF 
BEGINNING; 

and more particularly described by its metes and bounds 
description, attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and more 
commonly known as 3112 Gillespie St., Greenville, HUNT 
COUNTY, Texas 75401 

Tuesday, June 4, 2024 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1 :00 
p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the 
Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

ON THE NORTH STEPS, INCLUDING THE HALLWAY AREA 
20 FEET INSIDE THE NORTH DOOR ON THE 2ND FLOOR 
OF THE HUNT COUNTY COURTHOUSE, OR IF THE 
PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED 
AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY 
THE HUNT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

PAGE 20F 5 
CONRAD-311 2 Gillespie [2024-08725] (Fe # l)._bmw.05/10/24 



Substitute Trustee: Bennett M. Wyse, Ted Gambordella, Robert LaMont, Harriett 
Fletcher, Sheryl LaMont, and/or Sharon St. Pierre 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the 
Note, or its Loan Servicer, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is 
hereby given of Lender's, or Loan Servicer's election to proceed against and sell both the real 
property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's 
rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure 
Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of 
Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law. 

If Lender or Loan Servicer passes the Foreclosure Sale, then notice of the date of any 
rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and 
filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the 
extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has 
been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by 
Lender, or Loan Servicer. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable 
property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," 
without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for 
under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 
investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves 
the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such 
further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held 
by Substitute Trustee. 

TIDS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED 
HEREIN TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS 
THE ATTORNEY, SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE, OR OTHER AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 
THE MORTGAGEE OR LOAN SERVICER. 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE PAGE 3 OF 5 
CONRAD-31 12 Gillespie [2024-08725) (Fe #1)._bmw.05/10/24 



NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 
CONRAD-3112 Gillespie [2024-08725) (Fe #l)._bmw.05/10/24 

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: 

Bennett M. Wyse, Substitute Trustee 
Texas State Bar No. 24008315 
PRATT AYCOCK, LTD. 
5910 N. Central Expwy, Suite 920 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
Office Tel: 469-807-3043 
Alt. Tel: 214-473-5551 
Fax: 214-540-9333 
Email: bwyse@prattaycock.com 

Posted by Robert LaMont, May 13, 2024. 

PAGE40F 5 



BE1N~ lot or par.cal o1 land tlt.uai;d b'I 01'.dn~•"' Hunt _ Coumy ... lua., ci pcm' <tf• :fhe, Lfitdity 
,Johnson Sun-•y. AbahCJt ·~o. m. csnd. ·part of Slocfc. 411 Jn SdJd oily. •atr:t• ~ ifldf tnr.Gt 
of. Jone! col!v«y.ed to "Wk Refugfc, lw"'7;. -br :dud. "'ootdad IA: 1Jooi.m,qf iHo, PU-1~ 
Offlctctf Publfo-~ecor-df, Hlm:l Coor,fy, texas. ~nd b.tnv. IT10ll'W pcs~cuJcsdy duorlb•d. ~y l'lmff 
<ind 'b4"nd'• o, follows:· 

8E-OOUll'N.G of .o. J/% . .lncff b.-on n>cf fllund t-0.,· -cton,er. .o1d .oam..r. btrtiQ- -·tt,._ '$0.uB.wof< ~,_,. 
of tbot ~ of fand =nvepd fo K•Tf)! Temped-.- :by diod ta~ lb· V~• lMS,. Pav- 59.j,. 
O.ed R"eoo"1• of Hum ·County, T•os, -and b·.tng oh:,ng th•· tforib ~ ot· :GU-~ ~ &,ubtlb
r:lght-of-wgy)~ 

l'Hafct ·soutb -A ctqa.•• 38 iiih1ulu -~ s~• Wtst. -a'°"9 tbf; Horltt U.- tlf .t.atlf GJi__, 
S-,r.e-.t .. (I ' dlafona. M 50.-00 ,. .. fo ti 1./2 -~ n.t ffllf· ~ _.. _,.,,.11, .;td PonJlt' bi1fi,o 
th• S~.o•f comer- of fhat· ·ftdof dfo land aottv.-,ad fa- :fh• 0Qfly of Oi!wnv'f!IJ,.. ~ 4,-d 
rKorded lif V,cw;im• J9$.., Po"g• M8, b.u6 1htc-1Stds,. tfurif- &unty,. r.o.;, 
'THENCE >torln 01 deare•- 2J m1nut.• ll uoonds: w.,t. ,along tt,, Eaaf lln• ,o.f ,afd CU)' df 
o-, .. nvul, -frool'. • d~ .o{ 1'56,0.0 f-14 ·to- :!I f/2 fftfh, lt:OII ~ >(Ou.ml -fw, ~"'fv.. '¥llkf 
-come.r b•fbg fh.e N~r:thtasf -~nw' -of aal'tf <:tt, of h1tmllle -tnaar. aamw -Whw fh.. $0atkwalt
cori'le-r of thot ttam of io.n.d-~hffyt"<I- to -Annie· Jla1,0~ &f: d•-,i N~d f~ ViO-Jumo, 59'-', Puc• 
-4-11, onq belo,9- th• ·Socitmt..+ -c:o"'• of. fhctf··frc:r~• ,of land ocmwpd. 1ct ut. ,l1em :B.crpffiJ't. · 
.cttunm, by dv•4· t.tioordecl. tn VolLlttM HO, P'ap ~ DMd Rec-..- 'Wu.nt ·ectunt,, t•>cvai 

THENCE North 88 cftiqrt .. 57 mrn.ut.s -4', •eccmda tan. atong 'ftt11 S'Goth lrn. o! -1d in .. ·'Olm 
8GJ)flst Chqruh troot, "O <llstonce. of' ·5.0.,00 f •!It fo G 1/2 ·fnoh ln," rod -found. fo.- Cf91'fl..; 11ofd 
oom• ~ -ffi• Southl'Uf. IJOffl•r' of scdd Mt. E{fffl Bopn.t Chutab 'f:tQct, .om. ).,ha 'th• 
~b'ff.nt cum,er -of ff!ol msot of lattd -c:.otJYey•d t~_ Gftnd.Q. ~ M.~td.t,-bf 4-.-d: -~~ '"' 
v~uma. .!ta. P~ '79., D.td "R-.col"CI.-., Runt CoMnty,. Jax• 9'td b•ln'sl ffw Nc,Mflw:ul 1:1.ot-Nr -rd, 
~a14 r~ ir.:oct, fn1m 'lffllei'1 a 1/2 la:cth ~ to.d toimd ,.,_... $Kitti 01 *'"* ~ .fn'fnufo 
« Hcond• £(/sf, <it a d~aii of 50.5ft for.· wrtna:s: 

THOlct South 01 uvr• 23 mtnvtu t-S H.aondtt Ea.st. along- the W. llnw- of .aTcf femp,ll:l't 
trcm. a dt.fa,u,. o'f. 1M •. &9 f.ffi tl'I th-. POOl1' 01' B[OIHNINO. CJl)d C'Mddlnf~ 77U.t·4' aqucrt. 
feet or 0.1'8 ·i,cre• « fcmd, 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 
CONRAD-3112 Gillespie [2024-08725] (Fe # l)._bmw.05/10/24 

P AGE S OF 5 




